

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

Stated in thousands of dollars

(Unaudited)

As at	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Assets		
Current assets		
Accounts receivable	\$ 56,960	\$ 53,354
Fair value of financial contracts (note 6)	2,016	4,704
Prepaid expenses and deposits	5,803	5,355
	64,779	63,413
Non-current assets		
Fair value of financial contracts (note 6)	490	83
Property, plant and equipment (note 4)	1,160,733	1,350,258
Deferred income taxes	89,062	67,009
	\$ 1,315,064	\$ 1,480,763
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 90,791	\$ 85,390
Dividends payable (note 10)	4,018	4,013
Fair value of financial contracts (note 6)	6,136	2,257
Current portion of term debt (note 7)	12,502	13,699
Current portion of lease and other obligations	6,984	6,693
Current portion of decommissioning obligations (note 9)	10,000	10,000
	130,431	122,052
Non-current liabilities		
Fair value of financial contracts (note 6)	13	—
Bank debt (note 7)	33,010	42,797
Term debt (note 7)	118,542	165,032
Convertible debentures (note 8)	38,607	37,848
Decommissioning obligations (note 9)	225,332	252,944
Long term lease and other obligations	13,125	16,113
	428,629	514,734
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	1,790,385	1,790,559
Equity component of convertible debentures (note 8)	6,375	6,375
Contributed surplus	72,204	67,546
Deficit	(1,112,960)	(1,020,503)
	756,004	843,977
	\$ 1,315,064	\$ 1,480,763

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Condensed Interim Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Stated in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas revenue (note 11)	\$ 173,173	\$ 155,477	\$ 331,340	\$ 317,447
Processing income (note 11)	2,254	1,700	4,758	4,234
Royalties	(27,501)	(25,852)	(57,645)	(54,894)
Unrealized gain (loss) on financial contracts	9,587	(846)	(5,467)	2,760
Realized loss on financial contracts	(3,149)	(1,985)	(3,012)	(3,980)
	154,364	128,494	269,974	265,567
Expenses				
Operating	45,896	47,774	97,833	100,666
Transportation	2,630	3,395	5,293	7,442
General and administrative	5,157	4,791	10,283	9,401
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	1,940	2,740	3,586	4,555
Depletion and depreciation (note 4)	44,831	44,740	91,668	89,097
Impairment (note 5)	96,495	—	96,495	—
Finance expense	11,834	11,369	23,700	23,272
(Gain) loss on disposals (note 4)	29,764	(3,883)	29,764	(3,883)
Transaction and other costs	702	324	1,477	676
	239,249	111,250	360,099	231,226
Income (loss) before income taxes	(84,885)	17,244	(90,125)	34,341
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	(20,192)	3,189	(21,802)	5,497
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period	\$ (64,693)	\$ 14,055	\$ (68,323)	\$ 28,844
Income (loss) per share (note 10)				
Basic	\$ (0.64)	\$ 0.14	\$ (0.68)	\$ 0.30
Diluted	\$ (0.64)	\$ 0.14	\$ (0.68)	\$ 0.29

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

Stated in thousands of dollars, except share amounts

(Unaudited)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Convertible debentures - equity portion	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at December 31, 2022	96,477,366	\$ 1,765,442	\$ 2,715	\$ 58,960	\$ (988,795)	\$ 838,322
Net income for the period	—	—	—	—	28,844	28,844
Share issue costs, net of tax recovery of \$0.1 million	—	(163)	—	—	—	(163)
Flow-through shares issued	1,850,000	19,629	—	—	—	19,629
Premium on flow-through shares	—	(2,980)	—	—	—	(2,980)
Transfer on exercise of RSAs and PSAs ⁽¹⁾ (note 10)	7,093	26	—	(26)	—	—
Stock-based compensation, net of tax expense of \$0.4 million (note 10)	—	—	—	6,975	—	6,975
Dividends (note 10)	—	—	—	—	(23,453)	(23,453)
Balance at June 30, 2023	98,334,459	\$ 1,781,954	\$ 2,715	\$ 65,909	\$ (983,404)	\$ 867,174
Balance at December 31, 2023	100,314,111	\$ 1,790,559	\$ 6,375	\$ 67,546	\$ (1,020,503)	\$ 843,977
Net loss for the period	—	—	—	—	(68,323)	(68,323)
Repurchase of common shares for cancellation (note 10)	(143,100)	(2,560)	—	1,562	—	(998)
Transfer on exercise of RSAs and PSAs ⁽¹⁾ (note 10)	289,010	2,386	—	(2,386)	—	—
Stock-based compensation, net of tax recovery of \$0.3 million (note 10)	—	—	—	5,482	—	5,482
Dividends (note 10)	—	—	—	—	(24,134)	(24,134)
Balance at June 30, 2024	100,460,021	\$ 1,790,385	\$ 6,375	\$ 72,204	\$ (1,112,960)	\$ 756,004

⁽¹⁾ RSA and PSA defined as restricted share and performance share awards.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

Stated in thousands of dollars

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Cash provided by (used in)				
Operating				
Net income (loss)	\$ (64,693)	\$ 14,055	\$ (68,323)	\$ 28,844
(Gain) loss on disposals (note 4)	29,764	(3,883)	29,764	(3,883)
Unrealized (gain) loss on financial contracts	(9,587)	846	5,467	(2,760)
Finance expense	11,834	11,369	23,700	23,272
Interest expense	(8,289)	(8,740)	(16,740)	(17,327)
Depletion and depreciation (note 4)	44,831	44,740	91,668	89,097
Impairment (note 5)	96,495	—	96,495	—
Decommissioning expenditures (note 9)	(1,696)	(1,361)	(5,624)	(4,610)
Transaction and other costs	13	175	61	396
Stock-based compensation (note 10)	1,940	2,740	3,586	4,555
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)	(20,192)	3,189	(21,802)	5,497
Change in non-cash working capital	(6,816)	(2,522)	2,137	(7,967)
Cash flow from operating activities	73,604	60,608	140,389	115,114
Financing				
Bank debt (note 7)	(19,491)	(11,670)	(9,787)	(14,922)
Term debt (note 7)	(40,489)	(8,529)	(49,035)	(17,356)
Dividends paid (note 10)	(12,070)	(11,801)	(24,129)	(22,896)
Purchase of common shares for cancellation (note 10)	(998)	—	(998)	—
Issuance of flow-through shares	—	—	—	19,629
Payments on lease obligations	(1,351)	(1,335)	(2,673)	(2,645)
Share issue costs	—	(3)	—	(214)
Cash flow used in financing activities	(74,399)	(33,338)	(86,622)	(38,404)
Investing				
Expenditures on property, plant and equipment (note 4)	(36,065)	(30,589)	(85,465)	(76,322)
Proceeds from dispositions (note 4)	37,028	1,696	37,036	2,374
Expenditures on acquisitions	(3,535)	—	(3,535)	—
Change in non-cash working capital	3,367	1,623	(1,803)	(2,762)
Cash flow from (used in) investing activities	795	(27,270)	(53,767)	(76,710)
Change in cash	—	—	—	—
Cash, beginning of the period	—	—	—	—
Cash, end of the period	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tabular amounts are in thousands of dollars, except share and per share data

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Surge Energy Inc. (the "Corporation" or "Surge") is a corporation existing under the laws of Alberta. Surge's business consists of the exploration, development and production of oil and gas from properties in western Canada. Surge's common shares are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") under the symbol SGY. The address of Surge's registered office is 1200, 520-3rd Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 0R3.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ("IASB") and using the accounting policies outlined by the Corporation in its annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements. These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023.

The condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the board of directors (the "Board") on July 30, 2024.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates.

Estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and for any future periods affected.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These condensed interim financial statements at June 30, 2024 have been prepared following the same accounting policies as the annual financial statements as at December 31, 2023, except as noted below.

On January 1, 2024, the Corporation adopted amendments to IAS 1 *Presentation of financial statements* regarding classification of liabilities as current or non-current. The amendment clarifies that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should be based on rights that are in existence at the end of the reporting period. These amendments to IAS 1 did not have a material impact on the Corporation's financial statements.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Total
Property, plant and equipment	
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ 3,138,328
Acquisitions	4,941
Dispositions	(1,164)
Additions	181,572
Right-of-use assets	(746)
Change in decommissioning obligations	8,905
Capitalized stock-based compensation (note 10)	5,489
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 3,337,325
Acquisitions	3,560
Dispositions	(473,892)
Additions	85,465
Right-of-use assets	(24)
Change in decommissioning obligations	(8,208)
Capitalized stock-based compensation (note 10)	1,645
Balance at June 30, 2024	\$ 2,945,871

	Total
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and impairment	
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ (1,730,443)
Depletion and depreciation expense	(187,850)
Impairment (note 5)	(59,150)
Change in decommissioning obligations	(9,624)
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ (1,987,067)
Depletion and depreciation expense	(92,837)
Impairment (note 5)	(96,495)
Dispositions	390,092
Change in decommissioning obligations	1,169
Balance at June 30, 2024	\$ (1,785,138)

	Total
Carrying amounts	
At December 31, 2023	\$ 1,350,258
At June 30, 2024	\$ 1,160,733

The calculation of depletion and depreciation expense as at June 30, 2024 included an estimated \$999.8 million (December 31, 2023 - \$1,039.4 million) for future development costs associated with proved plus probable reserves.

2024 Dispositions

Effective May 29, 2024, the Corporation disposed of certain assets in Central Alberta and Southwest Saskatchewan for cash proceeds of \$37.0 million. The assets disposed of had a carrying value of \$83.8 million and an associated decommissioning liability of \$18.0 million, resulting in a loss on disposal of \$28.8 million.

5. IMPAIRMENT

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	\$ 96,495	—	\$ 96,495	—

During the period, there were observable indications of impairment for the Corporation's non-core properties. As a result, an impairment test was performed. The recoverable value was estimated at fair value less costs to sell based on before tax discounted cash flows from oil and gas proved plus probable reserves.

It was determined that the carrying value exceeded the recoverable amount and a \$96.5 million impairment was recognized. The before tax discount rate applied in the calculation as at June 30, 2024 was 17 - 40 percent.

The results of the Corporation's impairment tests are sensitive to changes in any of the key significant assumptions including forecasted oil and gas commodity prices, forecasted production, forecasted operating costs, royalty costs and future development costs which impact the estimate of cash flows from proved and probable oil and gas reserves, in addition to the discount rate, of which changes could decrease or increase the estimated recoverable amounts of CGUs and result in additional impairment charges or in the recovery of previously recorded impairment charges.

The following table outlines forecasted oil and gas commodity prices and exchange rates used in the impairment test at June 30, 2024. The forecasted oil and gas commodity prices are consistent with those used by the Corporation's external reserve evaluators and are a significant assumption in assessing the recoverable amount. The 2023 reserve report was updated internally to June 30, 2024 and includes significant financial assumptions regarding forecasted production, royalty rates, operating costs, and future development costs that can significantly impact the recoverable amount which are assigned based on historic rates and future anticipated activities.

Year	Medium and Light Crude Oil		Natural Gas	NGL			Inflation rates (%/Yr)	Exchange rate (\$US/\$Cdn)
	Canadian Light Sweet Crude 40° API (\$/bbl)	Western Canadian Select 20.5° API (\$/bbl)	AECO Gas Price (\$/MMBtu)	Edmonton Condensate (\$/bbl)	Edmonton Butane (\$/bbl)	Edmonton Propane (\$/bbl)		
2024	105.48	92.47	1.71	106.85	49.32	32.19	—	0.73
2025	98.65	85.81	3.48	100.00	51.35	33.51	2.0	0.74
2026	97.33	84.67	3.95	98.67	50.67	33.07	2.0	0.75
2027	99.28	86.36	4.03	100.64	51.68	33.73	2.0	0.75
2028	101.27	88.09	4.11	102.65	52.71	34.40	2.0	0.75
2029	103.29	89.85	4.19	104.71	53.77	35.09	2.0	0.75
2030	105.36	91.65	4.27	106.80	54.84	35.79	2.0	0.75
2031	107.46	93.48	4.36	108.94	55.94	36.51	2.0	0.75
2032	109.61	95.35	4.44	111.11	57.06	37.24	2.0	0.75
2033	111.81	97.26	4.53	113.34	58.20	37.98	2.0	0.75
2034	114.04	99.20	4.62	115.60	59.36	38.74	2.0	0.75

The independent third party reserve evaluators also assess many other financial assumptions regarding forecasted royalty rates, operating costs and future development costs along with several other non-financial assumptions that affect reserve volumes. Management considered these assumptions for the impairment test at June 30, 2024, however, it should be noted that all estimates are subject to uncertainty.

As at June 30, 2024, a one percent increase in the assumed discount rate and/or a five percent decrease in the forecast operating cash flows would have the following change on the pre-tax impairment expense being recognized:

	One percent increase in discount rate	Five percent decrease in cash flows	One percent increase in discount rate and five percent decrease in cash flows
Total	\$ 2,658	\$ 6,405	\$ 9,063

As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation determined that there were no aggregate indicators of impairment or historical impairment reversal for its remaining CGUs and no impairment tests were required.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

At June 30, 2024, the following risk management contracts were outstanding with an asset fair market value of \$2.5 million and a liability fair market value of \$6.1 million (December 31, 2023 – asset of \$4.8 million and liability of \$2.3 million):

West Texas Intermediate Crude Oil Derivative Contracts (WTI)

Period	Bought Put		Collars			Swaps	
	Volumes (bbls/d)	Average Price (CAD/bbl)	Volumes (bbls/d)	Average Bought Put (CAD/bbl)	Average Sold Call (CAD/bbl)	Volumes (bbls/d)	Average Price (CAD/bbl)
Qtr. 3 2024	2,766	\$84.35	2,433	\$84.38	\$125.43	3,000	\$109.27
Qtr. 4 2024	2,500	\$88.93	2,750	\$88.93	\$136.82	1,500	\$109.76
Qtr. 1 2025	4,204	\$88.93	947	\$88.93	\$113.19	—	—
Qtr. 2 2025	—	—	5,000	\$92.35	\$126.65	—	—
Qtr. 3 2025	—	—	4,500	\$95.77	\$109.46	—	—

Western Canadian Select Derivative Contracts (WCS)

Period	Swaps		Collars		
	Volumes (bbls/d)	Average Price (CAD/bbl)	Volumes (bbls/d)	Average Bought Put (CAD/bbl)	Average Sold Call (CAD/bbl)
Qtr. 3 2024	3,700	\$(18.05)	1,000	\$(15.05)	\$(24.35)
Qtr. 4 2024	2,000	\$(18.54)	1,000	\$(15.05)	\$(24.35)
Qtr. 1 2025	1,500	\$(19.09)	—	—	—
Qtr. 2 2025	1,500	\$(19.09)	—	—	—
Qtr. 3 2025	1,500	\$(19.09)	—	—	—
Qtr. 4 2025	1,500	\$(19.09)	—	—	—

Mixed Sweet Blend Derivative Contracts (MSW)

Period	Swaps	
	Volumes (bbls/d)	Average Price (CAD/bbl)
Qtr. 3 2024	4,000	\$(4.10)
Qtr. 4 2024	4,000	\$(4.10)

Natural Gas Derivative Contracts

Period	NYMEX Collars			NYMEX - AECO Basis Swaps		AECO Swaps	
	Volumes (MMBtu/d)	Average Bought Put (CAD/MMBtu)	Average Sold Call (CAD/MMBtu)	Volumes (MMBtu/d)	Average Price (CAD/MMBtu)	Volumes (GJ/d)	Average Price (CAD/GJ)
Qtr. 3 2024	5,000	\$4.10	\$6.84	5,000	\$(1.56)	—	—
Qtr. 4 2024	3,674	\$4.47	\$7.29	5,000	\$(1.59)	1,326	\$5.68
Qtr. 1 2025	3,000	\$4.79	\$7.66	5,000	\$(1.60)	2,000	\$5.68
Qtr. 2 2025	3,300	\$4.10	\$4.79	5,000	\$(1.43)	1,700	\$4.43
Qtr. 3 2025	3,300	\$4.10	\$4.79	5,000	\$(1.43)	1,700	\$4.43
Qtr. 4 2025	1,112	\$4.10	\$4.79	1,685	\$(1.43)	573	\$4.43

Foreign Currency Exchange Derivative Contracts

Type	Term	Notional Amount (USD)	Floor	Ceiling
Average Rate Collar	Jan 2024 - Dec 2024	\$10,000,000	1.3225	1.4040
Average Rate Collar	May 2024 - Dec 2024	\$5,000,000	1.3300	1.4100
Average Rate Collar	Jan 2025 - Dec 2025	\$5,000,000	1.3300	1.4050

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Corporation's market risk management positions to fluctuations in natural gas prices, crude oil prices and exchange rates. All such fluctuations were evaluated independently, with all other variables held constant. Fluctuations in the following on the respective derivative contracts would have had the following impact on net earnings (loss):

Net earnings (loss) impact for the period ended June 30, 2024	Increase	Decrease
Crude Oil - Change of +/- \$1.00	\$ (8,115)	\$ 8,115
Natural Gas - Change of +/- \$0.10	\$ (880)	\$ 880
Foreign Exchange - Change of +/- \$0.01	\$ 152	\$ (152)

7. DEBT
Bank Debt

During the period, the Corporation expanded its revolving first-lien credit facility by \$60 million, from \$150 million to \$210 million. The total commitment of \$210 million is the aggregate of a committed revolving term facility of \$180 million and an operating loan facility of \$30 million, with a syndicate of banks. A review and redetermination of the borrowing base is scheduled to occur semi-annually on or before May 31 and November 30 of each year. During the period, the Corporation reconfirmed and extended its expanded first-lien credit facility, with the option of the facilities being extended for a further 364-day period at the request of the Corporation and subject to the approval of the syndicate. The maturity of the newly reconfirmed first-lien credit facility is extended through to May 29, 2026.

As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation had \$0.9 million of outstanding letters of credit (December 31, 2023 - \$0.9 million), all of which are under the \$30 million operating loan facility.

A summary of outstanding bank debt is as follows:

	As at June 30, 2024	As at December 31, 2023
Credit Facilities		
Total Commitment	\$ 210,000	\$ 150,000
Amount drawn	33,010	42,797

Term Debt

As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation had a non-revolving second-lien term loan commitment of \$160.0 million, maturing on December 9, 2026 (Term Facility A). As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation had \$124.2 million, excluding unamortized issue costs of \$2.1 million, drawn on these facilities, of which \$10.6 million was reflected as current term debt.

The principal amounts are repayable in scheduled quarterly repayments, which commenced on December 31, 2022. The Corporation is required to make an additional principal repayment of \$0.8 million in each calendar month in which a shareholder distribution is paid.

During the period ended June 30, 2024, the Corporation elected to exercise a one-time option for early repayment of a portion of its non-revolving second-lien term loan (Term Facility B). The Corporation repaid the remaining \$36.0 million in principal outstanding of its non-revolving second-lien term loan commitment of \$40.0 million, prior to the maturity date of April 30, 2025.

Emissions Reduction Fund

As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation had a \$7.9 million (December 31, 2023 - \$7.6 million) loan repayable relating to the Government of Canada Emissions Reduction Fund ("ERF"), which is included as term debt within these condensed interim financial statements. As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation had received \$10.9 million (December 31, 2023 - \$10.4 million) of funds from the ERF for the Corporation's planned gas emissions reduction program. Loan repayments will begin on March 31, 2025, when 10 percent of the repayable portion will be repaid. As a result, \$0.9 million (December 31, 2023 - nil) of the loan repayable has been reflected as current term debt within these condensed interim financial statements.

A summary of outstanding term debt is as follows:

	As at June 30, 2024	As at December 31, 2023
Term Facilities		
Total Commitment	\$ 160,000	\$ 200,000
Amount drawn	124,187	173,222
Amount drawn, net of unamortized issue costs	122,115	167,691
Emissions Reduction Fund and other	8,929	11,040
Total term debt, net of unamortized issue costs	131,044	178,731
Less: Current portion	(12,502)	(13,699)
Long term portion	118,542	165,032

Financial Covenants

The Corporation is subject to certain financial covenants under the first-lien and second-lien facilities. As at June 30, 2024, the Corporation was compliant with all restrictions and covenants in its first and second-lien credit agreements.

8. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

	Number of convertible debentures	Liability Component	Equity Component
Balance at December 31, 2022	34,500	\$ 32,491	\$ 2,715
Issuance of convertible debentures	48,300	39,484	8,816
Issue costs	—	(1,920)	(428)
Deferred income tax liability	—	—	(2,013)
Accretion of discount	—	1,423	—
Other finance expenses	—	870	—
Redeemed	(34,500)	(34,500)	(2,715)
Balance at December 31, 2023	48,300	37,848	6,375
Accretion of discount	—	759	—
Balance at June 30, 2024	48,300	\$ 38,607	\$ 6,375

The fair value of the convertible debentures at June 30, 2024 was \$49.2 million using quoted market prices on the TSX (level 1 fair value).

9. DECOMMISSIONING OBLIGATIONS

The Corporation's decommissioning obligations result from net ownership interests in petroleum and natural gas assets including well sites, gathering systems and processing facilities. The Corporation estimates the total uninflated and undiscounted amount of cash flows required to settle its decommissioning obligations is approximately \$328.9 million (December 31, 2023 – \$355.4 million). These payments are expected to be made between 2024 and 2058. A risk free rate of 3.39 percent (December 31, 2023 – 3.02 percent) and an implied inflation rate of 1.80 percent (December 31, 2023 – 1.62 percent) was used to calculate the decommissioning obligations.

A reconciliation of the decommissioning obligations is provided below:

	June 30, 2024	December 31, 2023
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 262,944	\$ 263,642
Liabilities related to acquisitions	25	272
Liabilities related to dispositions (note 4)	(17,952)	(2,417)
Change in estimate ⁽¹⁾	(9,469)	6,249
Liabilities incurred	1,261	2,878
Accretion expense	4,147	7,880
Decommissioning expenditures	(5,624)	(15,560)
Balance, end of period	\$ 235,332	\$ 262,944
Expected to be incurred within one year	10,000	10,000
Expected to be incurred beyond one year	\$ 225,332	\$ 252,944

⁽¹⁾The change in estimate was primarily the result of the change in discount and inflation rates.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Restricted and Performance Share Award Incentive Plan

The Corporation has a Stock Incentive Plan which authorizes the Board to grant restricted share awards ("RSAs") and performance share awards ("PSAs") to directors, officers, employees and certain consultants of Surge.

The number of restricted and performance share awards outstanding are as follows:

	Number of restricted share awards	Number of performance share awards
Balance at December 31, 2023	1,707,543	2,222,763
Granted	21,234	3,984
Reinvested	52,784	78,769
Exercised	(281,636)	(7,374)
Forfeited	(45,093)	(25,129)
Balance at June 30, 2024	1,454,832	2,273,013

The weighted average fair value of awards granted for the period ended June 30, 2024 is \$6.61 (2023 - nil) per PSA and \$6.40 (2023 - \$7.43) per RSA. In the case of PSAs, the award value is adjusted for a payout multiplier which can range from 0.0 to 2.0 and is dependent on the performance of the Corporation relative to pre-defined corporate performance measures for a particular period. On the vesting dates, the Corporation has the option of settling the award value in cash or common shares of the Corporation. For purposes of stock-based compensation a payout multiple of 1.0 was assumed for the PSAs granted during the period.

(b) Normal Course Issuer Bid ("NCIB") Share Repurchases

On June 14, 2024, the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") approved the renewal of the Corporation's NCIB. Pursuant to the NCIB, the Corporation will purchase for cancellation, from time to time, as it considers advisable, up to a maximum of 9,781,079 common shares of the Corporation. The NCIB became effective on June 19, 2024, and will terminate on June 18, 2025 or such earlier time as the NCIB is completed or terminated at the option of the Corporation.

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, the Corporation repurchased for cancellation 143,100 common shares under its NCIB at a weighted average price of \$6.97 per share for a total cost of \$1.0 million. Share capital was further reduced by \$1.6 million, reflecting the average carrying value of \$17.88 per share. Contributed surplus was increased by the same amount for the repurchase price of shares below the carrying value.

(c) Stock-based compensation

A reconciliation of the stock-based compensation expense is provided below:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Stock-based compensation on PSAs and RSAs	\$ 2,638	\$ 4,516	\$ 5,231	\$ 7,384
Capitalized stock-based compensation (note 4)	(698)	(1,776)	(1,645)	(2,829)
Total stock-based compensation expense	\$ 1,940	\$ 2,740	\$ 3,586	\$ 4,555

(d) Per share amounts

The following table summarizes the shares used in calculating income (loss) per share:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Weighted average number of shares - basic	100,581,954	98,334,459	100,555,500	97,713,941
Effect of dilutive instruments	—	2,853,449	—	2,706,019
Weighted average number of shares - basic and diluted	100,581,954	101,187,908	100,555,500	100,419,960

In computing diluted per share amounts for the three months ended June 30, 2024, all RSAs and PSAs (2023 - 3,016 RSAs and 6,004 PSAs) were excluded from the calculation as their effect was anti-dilutive. In computing diluted per share amounts for the six months ended June 30, 2024, all RSAs and PSAs (2023 - nil RSAs and 6,004 PSAs) were excluded from the calculation as their effect was anti-dilutive. The common shares potentially issuable on the conversion of the convertible debentures were also excluded as they were determined to be anti-dilutive.

(e) Dividend

The Board declared a dividend of \$0.04 per share for the months of January through June 2024 (January through June 2023 - \$0.04 per share). Dividends of \$0.04 per share were declared and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and were paid in July 2024. Dividends for the month of July 2024 have been declared at \$0.043 per share.

11. REVENUE

The following table presents the Corporation's petroleum and natural gas revenues disaggregated by revenue source:

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Oil	\$ 168,034	\$ 149,530	\$ 318,750	\$ 302,194
Natural gas liquids	3,572	2,642	7,507	6,260
Natural gas	1,567	3,305	5,083	8,993
Total petroleum and natural gas revenue	\$ 173,173	\$ 155,477	\$ 331,340	\$ 317,447
Processing	2,254	1,700	4,758	4,234
Total petroleum, natural gas and processing revenue	\$ 175,427	\$ 157,177	\$ 336,098	\$ 321,681

The Corporation's revenue was generated entirely in the provinces of Alberta, Saskatchewan, and Manitoba. The majority of revenue resulted from sales whereby the transaction price was based on the index prices.